UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY BEFORE THE BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

Suspension of the Financial Reserves Policy Surcharge for the Remainder of the BP-20 Rate Period; Public Hearing and Opportunities for Public Review and Comment

Docket No. BP-20E

Shell Energy North America (US), L.P. Petition to Intervene

PETITION TO INTERVENE BY SHELL ENERGY NORTH AMERICA (US), L.P.

Shell Energy North America (US) L.P. ("Shell Energy") files this Petition to Intervene in the above captioned matter as a party pursuant to the Federal Register Notice posted on June 22, 2020 (85 Fed. Reg. 37,444), and Rule 1010.6 of the Bonneville Power Administration's ("BPA") Rules of Procedure. BPA is holding an expedited rate proceeding pursuant to Section 7(i) of the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act (Northwest Power Act), seeking suspension of the financial reserves policy surcharge for the remainder of the BP-20 Rate Period. Shell Energy requests that it be granted party status in BPA Docket No. BP-20E, including any subdockets to that proceeding. In support of this petition, the following information is provided.

I.

Shell Energy currently purchases wholesale power and contracts for transmission, ancillary and control area services from BPA under contracts that will be affected by the proposed rate adjustments, and under rates that, if adopted by the BPA Administrator, will be applied to such services and products. No other party to this proceeding will adequately represent the interests of Shell Energy.

Petition to Intervene Shell Energy North America (US), L.P.

Page 1 of 2 BP-20E-S-SH-01

The address of Shell Energy is 601 W. 1st Avenue, Suite 1700, Spokane, Washington,

99201. All materials, documents and communications relating to the above-captioned

proceeding should be served on the following:

Charles Goligoski

Shell Energy North America (US) L.P.

601 W. 1st Avenue, Suite 1700, Spokane, WA 99201

Telephone: 509-688-6057

E-Mail: charles.goligoski@shell.com

Mike Evans

Shell Energy North America (US) L.P.

4445 Eastgate Mall, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92121

Telephone: 858-526-2103

E-Mail: michael.evans@shell.com

Marty Jo Rogers, Senior Legal Counsel

Shell Oil Company

1000 Main Street, Floor 12, Houston, TX 77002

Telephone: 713-230-7584

E-Mail: marty.rogers@shell.com

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Shell Energy respectfully requests party status in the above captioned proceeding, and including any subdockets to that proceeding.

Dated this 24th day of June 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

John W. Leslie
Dentons US LLP

4655 Executive Drive, Suite 700,

San Diego, CA 92121 Tel: (619) 699-2536

E-Mail: john.leslie@dentons.com

Attorneys for Shell Energy North America (US), L.P.

Petition to Intervene Shell Energy North America (US), L.P.

Page 2 of 2 BP-20E-S-SH-01